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With some businesses and entities moving 
towards an increasingly globalised workforce, 
questions surrounding jurisdiction in labour 
disputes involving employees working abroad 
for domestic employers have become both 
complex and critical. South African labour law 
has, until recently, grappled with the issue of 
whether domestic dispute resolution forums, 
such as bargaining councils or the Commission 
for Conciliation, Mediation and Arbitration 
(CCMA), retain jurisdiction where an employee 
is domiciled or performs their duties abroad, but 
remains employed by a South African entity or 
entered into an employment agreement in South 
Africa, or through, a South African entity. The 
Labour Court provides important clarification 
in the case of Naidoo v Khosa NO and Others 
(JR1346/22) [2025] ZALCJHB 131.  

This decision underscores the principle that jurisdiction 
does not rest solely on the location in which an employee 
performs their duties, but rather on the legal character of 
the employment relationship and the applicable regulatory 
framework. It also serves as a reminder that the final 
authority to determine jurisdiction in such matters rests 
with the Labour Court.

Factual Background

Ms Reena Naidoo (Naidoo) had been in the employ of the 
Department of International Relations and Cooperation 
(DIRCO) for 26 years. She was assigned to the South 
African Permanent Mission to the United Nations in New 
York City (the Mission), where she fulfilled her contractual 
duties. Although a South African citizen at the time of her 
appointment, Naidoo became domiciled in the United 
States, which led DIRCO to categorise her as Locally 
Recruited Personnel (LCP).

Following her dismissal for operational reasons, Naidoo 
referred an unfair dismissal dispute to the General 
Public Service Sector Bargaining Council (the Bargaining 
Council) and sought reinstatement. Her application for 
referral was filed two days late, prompting an application 
for condonation.

DIRCO opposed both the condonation and the referral, 
arguing that as Naidoo was domiciled in the United States 
and designated as LCP, the Bargaining Council lacked 
jurisdiction. DIRCO further maintained that reinstatement 
was not possible, as the position had been abolished.

The commissioner upheld DIRCO’s jurisdictional 
objection and declined to entertain Naidoo’s condonation 
application. Naidoo subsequently approached the Labour 
Court to review the jurisdictional ruling.

S O U T H  A F R I C A



EMPLOYMENT LAW
ALERT

Jurisdiction in 
cross-border 
employment 
disputes: A 
clarification by 
the Labour Court 
CONTINUED 

Legal Analysis and the Labour Court’s Findings

The Labour Court approached the issue methodically, 
distinguishing between the location of service delivery 
and the locus of authority and employment. It found that 
Naidoo had never been employed by the Mission as an 
independent legal entity; rather, the Mission operated as 
a branch of DIRCO, a national government department 
subject to South African law.

The Court noted that although Naidoo discharged 
her duties in New York, her employment relationship 
was governed by DIRCO in South Africa. Of particular 
importance was the absence of any contractual reference 
to United States law. 

The Court evaluated the statutory scope of the Bargaining 
Council, which applies nationally to all government 
departments. In applying the principles established in 
SA Rugby Players Association & others v SA Rugby (Pty) 
Ltd & others (2008) 29 ILJ 2218 (LAC), the Labour Court 
reiterated that the CCMA and bargaining councils, as 
statutory bodies, cannot independently determine their 
own jurisdiction with finality—that power is reserved for the 
Labour Court.

Critically, the Court relied on sections 3(1)(b), 3(3), and 5(2) 
of the Foreign Service Act 26 of 2019, which confirmed 
that the Mission operated under DIRCO’s authority. 
The Head of Mission, and by extension all staff such as 
Naidoo, act under the direction and instruction of DIRCO’s 
Director-General. This statutory chain of command 
further supported the conclusion that Naidoo’s employer 
remained DIRCO.

In addressing the hypothetical scenario where Naidoo 
pursued relief through the United States federal courts, the 
Court observed that enforcement would be encumbered 
by the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 
which limits the execution of foreign judgments against 
state entities.

Accordingly, the Labour Court held that the Bargaining 
Council does possess jurisdiction to adjudicate Naidoo’s 
dispute. The matter was remitted to the Bargaining 
Council to be heard before a different commissioner for 
consideration of the condonation application.
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Significance of the Judgment

This judgment offers guidance on the jurisdiction of South African labour forums 
in cases involving employees working abroad. It confirms that the mere fact of 
international domicile or physical workplace location does not, in and of itself, 
oust the jurisdiction of South African labour institutions.

Where the employment relationship remains rooted in a South African public 
entity—and where South African law governs the contract—domestic dispute 
resolution mechanisms retain jurisdiction. However, given the statutory limitations 
of the CCMA and bargaining councils, it remains the Labour Court’s prerogative 
to make a final ruling on jurisdiction.

Ultimately, this decision strengthens legal certainty for employees and employers 
engaged in cross-border public service roles, ensuring access to justice 
irrespective of geographic posting.

Aadil Patel, Anli Bezuidenhout, Nadeem Mahomed, Lynsey Foot,  
and Tasneem Jacobs

S O U T H  A F R I C A

Jurisdiction in 
cross-border 
employment 
disputes: A 
clarification by 
the Labour Court 
CONTINUED 

2024

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr

Band 1
Employment



OUR TEAM
For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa, Kenya and Namibia, please contact:

Aadil Patel
Practice Head & Director:  
Employment Law
Sector Head:  
Government & State-Owned Entities
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1107
E	 aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com

Anli Bezuidenhout
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6351
E	 anli.bezuidenhout@cdhlegal.com

Fiona Leppan
Director: 
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1152
E	 fiona.leppan@cdhlegal.com

Imraan Mahomed  
Director: 
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1459 
E	 imraan.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Nadeem Mahomed
Director:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1936
E	 nadeem.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Yvonne Mkefa
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6315
E	 yvonne.mkefa@cdhlegal.com

Phetheni Nkuna
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1478
E	 phetheni.nkuna@cdhlegal.com

Desmond Odhiambo
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 desmond.odhiambo@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 njeri.wagacha@cdhlegal.com

Jean Ewang 
Counsel:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1499
E	 jean.ewang@cdhlegal.com 

Thabang Rapuleng
Counsel:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1759
E	 thabang.rapuleng@cdhlegal.com

JJ van der Walt
Counsel:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1289
E	 jj.vanderwalt@cdhlegal.com

Ebrahim Patelia 
Legal Consultant:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1000
E	 ebrahim.patelia@cdhlegal.com



Daniel Kiragu
Senior Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 daniel.kiragu@cdhlegal.com

Malesela Letwaba
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1710
E	 malesela.letwaba@cdhlegal.com

Jordyne Löser
Senior Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1479
E	 jordyne.loser@cdhlegal.com

Lee Masuku
Senior Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1213
E	 lee.masuku@cdhlegal.com

Leila Moosa
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6318
E	 leila.moosa@cdhlegal.com

Christine Mugenyu 
Senior Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 christine.mugenyu@cdhlegal.com

Kgodisho Phashe
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1086
E	 kgodisho.phashe@cdhlegal.com

Taryn York
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1732
E	 taryn.york@cdhlegal.com

Onele Bikitsha
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1725
E	 onele.bikitsha@cdhlegal.com

Chantell De Gouveia
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1343
E	 chantell.degouveia@cdhlegal.com

Lynsey Foot
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1429
E	 lynsey.foot@cdhlegal.com

Shemonné Isaacs
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1831
E	 shemonne.lsaacs@cdhlegal.com

Thobeka Kalipa
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1238
E	 thobeka.kalipa@cdhlegal.com

Kevin Kipchirchir
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 kevin.kipchirchir@cdhlegal.com

Biron Madisa
Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1031
E	 biron.madisa@cdhlegal.com

Thato Makoaba
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1659
E	 thato.makoaba@cdhlegal.com

Thato Maruapula
Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1774
E	 thato.maruapula@cdhlegal.com

Sheilla Mokaya
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 sheilla.mokaya@cdhlegal.com

Sashin Naidoo
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1482
E	 sashin.naidoo@cdhlegal.com

Billy Oloo
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 billy.oloo@cdhlegal.com

Melisa Wekesa
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 melisa.wekesa@cdhlegal.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa, Kenya and Namibia, please contact:



CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek 

ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.

PLEASE NOTE
This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. 

Specialist legal advice should always be sought in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr 

will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication. 

JOHANNESBURG
1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa.  

Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.

T	 +27 (0)11 562 1000	 F	 +27 (0)11 562 1111		 E		 jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN
11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town.

T	 +27 (0)21 481 6300	 F	 +27 (0)21 481 6388		E	ctn@cdhlegal.com

NAIROBI
Merchant Square, 3rd floor, Block D, Riverside Drive, Nairobi, Kenya. P.O. Box 22602-00505, Nairobi, Kenya.

T	 +254 731 086 649 | +254 204 409 918 | +254 710 560 114

E	 cdhkenya@cdhlegal.com

NAMIBIA
1st Floor Maerua Office Tower, Cnr Robert Mugabe Avenue and Jan Jonker Street, Windhoek 10005, Namibia

PO Box 97115, Maerua Mall, Windhoek, Namibia, 10020

T +264 833 730 100	 E cdhnamibia@cdhlegal.com

STELLENBOSCH
14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, Stellenbosch, 7600.

T	 +27 (0)21 481 6400	 E	 cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

©2025 14560/APR

https://www.linkedin.com/company/cliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/
https://www.instagram.com/accounts/login/?next=/cdhlegal/
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor

	Button 8: 
	Button 9: 
	Button 10: 
	Button 11: 
	Button 12: 
	Button 13: 


